

July 17, 2015

ATTENTION:	South Dakota Medicaid Providers
FROM:	South Dakota Medicaid
RE:	South Dakota Medicaid ICD-10 Update

Professional and Institutional Billing Manual Updates

In preparation for ICD-10, South Dakota Medicaid is updating our provider billing manuals. The Professional and Institutional Billing manuals have been updated and are available in the Provider Manual portion of the <u>SD DSS Website</u>. Many of the changes were minor and consisted of updating the occurrences of "ICD-9" to "ICD-10." Where ICD-9 codes were listed in the manuals, equivalent ICD-10 codes have been added. Please take time to review the manuals that are applicable to your organization and become familiar with the changes that may affect you. ICD-10 related updates to the remaining billing manuals will be made available in the coming days.

ICD-10 Provider Education Sessions

South Dakota Medicaid is providing 13 ICD-10 Provider Education Sessions. Seven sessions have been completed with six remaining. If you haven't attended one of these informative sessions, be sure to register <u>here</u>, go to the bottom of the page and click register. If you are not available to attend one of these sessions live, or if there are staff who cannot attend, a recorded session is available for your convenience and can be found <u>here</u> and clicking ICD-10 Webinar. The handouts for the session are also available and can be found <u>here</u>.

End-to-End Testing

South Dakota Medicaid has started engaging providers to perform end-to-end testing. Participation is needed from South Dakota Medicaid providers, clearinghouses, and billing agents. End-to-end testing began in June 2015 and continues through August 2015. Providers are asked to submit at least 10-20 claims (5-10 claims coded in both ICD-9 and ICD-10) for each claim type that they support. More information regarding testing with South Dakota Medicaid can be found <u>here</u>.

Thank you,

ICD-10 Project Team South Dakota Medicaid